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March 22, 2005 Jaks Skaggs

Dreck Phana T13-114-226
VIA ATRMAIL Idage@estd tom
VIA FAX 313.390.2107

Parkland Towers Weat Gl ot
Suite 400

3 Parkland Blvd
Dearborn, MI 43126-2568

Ford Motor Corapany "T’EHI} ﬂﬁ?%%:e,ﬂngm

MAR 2 4 2005

QFFISE OF THE
EM

Re:  Insured:
Claim No.:
Loss Location:
Date of Laas: I/1LRI2005 )
Vihicle: 1999 Ford Expedition
VIN No.: D

spring, THIIEEN

To Whom it May Concern:

i uu:mldmhndinsﬂutunldmhlﬂ,mi,aﬁmstmpdin
ﬂmﬂm&' Our investigation revealed that the fire origi in
Ford Expedition. Atappmximltﬂlyg:iﬂpmheﬂlmﬂluﬁmthn to their

house and parked their car inside the attached . At approximately 3:30 a.m. the firs started
in the garage. As a resalt of the fire, the residence incnrred severs damags to ifs
struchare and its contents, _

Wuhavcretain&dmmgimmdﬁmmdmiﬁnimmﬁgﬂor. In ooder to mitigate our
insuvads’ démages, we are planning to mhc,mmmdmth&vﬂﬂ:lﬂinqlmﬁonm
April 1, 2005. Pleass contact the underaigned at 832.214.3916 immediately npon receipt of this
Jetter to participate in a joint examinatian of the vehicle.

ERQS-208-1.C- 1685




Ford Motor Comparry
March 22, 2005
Page 2

Plesse commider thie letter our sttempt fo invits you andfor your repreaentatives to
examine the fire scene and vehicle, Time is cbviously of the eesence, as we need fo hegin the
clunuppmm&mﬂuurimmdﬂnudtﬂmiﬁgatnﬂnirdw Pleaac consider this letter our
mmptmmﬁdnynmmmpmymdmritamprmhﬁmﬂﬂlmmmchﬁﬂs,mdm
avoid any fture spoliation of evidence issues.

Thank you for your prompt responsed.

Sincerely,

COZEN OFCONNGR

" By:  Jake Skaggs

IPS
ce:  Loelie Crow (via enmall)

ER23-B03-LC-1636




PEMLEGED & COMITOENTIAL
OMmea af the Ganeral Gounsel Ford Mininr Gompany
Parkisnn Towers Waat
Bue 300
Thres Parkisne Baulsvard
Daarborm, Michigen 48128558
March 30, 2005
" Cozen O'Cannor
One Housien Ceniar
1221 Meiinney Strost, Eulke 2900
Hougion, TX 7701 0-2011
ATTENTIOR: JAKE SKAGGS
Re camex IR
CiOfE 03-18-2005
Yoor Claim #- I
Dezr Wr. Ekagge:
Wa your recenfly subimitiod subrogation claim. b ortar b esaist v in evalualing your claim,

and subsequent ko the loss,

. B4 1. Aflach stalemen with & complate desciption of fhe incidant, iIncluding events that accumad prior ko
Acopy of the pollce andor im raport

Orighal color photographe of e vehicfce colisimie dunage & the slleged defective paris, imm

Z
3
sivvoral diferent englos.
4. Orighel cotor phatographs of the Inside of $he vahicle showitg the stearing whae, dash and roaf
areas,
5. Oviginal eglor phetagraphe of the accident / #m scene fiom several difisrant an

i ﬁmﬂmdmmmmmmmm

7 Adtach the repalr extimabe, repal order, or your jotal loss workshee! for the

vehide's damage and sy losess associated with this inddent, and

ouigs of dralt pavmerds. .

Adtach the complats servica history for the subject vehicle, including any funs-upa or

oll hanges.

Plaaza snewsr the loflowing in the space provided. H vou nead additonal apaca, plaass use the back of tha

8 . Hﬂmﬂumuﬂmdm im% . 3
w0,  The 17 digh vehide identication number; ARO[ L ]:L;-

1. WWMMﬂMHmmm_ﬁmmh!q_M?&m_,

12, Whatisthe alleged dejact

Bl this bpwe, band o o cottonolole, invenbidekion, yee balicve ot e
Acllcihie c.,.mn. Deo-chhpkion Suwitan

[

ﬁmmmmh o
Loe. eedcue o m Ltlmmwﬁ.dfﬁupp’ﬁiﬂ:ﬁ*%ﬂ-wm

. Mor nBaasien b discaue &




-9 -

3. Hes the slleged defeciive part been rmpeired or replacad? (dickecne) Yes o
14.  Whatia the cument icetion of the vahicla, and the allaged defective paris)?
0 by, H oot | Lirletrl

1E.

6. Wastho engnerunning? [ccieone) Yea orfNo)

7. Womtheksysin the lgniion? {drcia one) Yes oric)

1. Wan this vehicle purchased naw ar umad: _New .
Hf purchased usec, peavide the dabs of prchass, mileage & the time of purchase, and fom whom
the vehicla was purchased:

&mwamhmmﬂﬂtumuﬂdﬂmﬂhﬂ.lﬂhmﬂdxﬂymﬂhumﬂﬁﬂmm
conpeming your claim. Shoukd you nat send all of the naquested inkammation and mabarals, we will assuma that you ans
not Intareeted in puraving e claim and we wil clase our e, Plaase pole thal vour vebica wil nol e nepactyl W) &

H BN _I_LI_I_LLL'.II_l.l 17 l:'-|| HA L Y S L m N k, Y LA B H 2

sarenied.

Plaasa be edvised that ak nacassary siags should be taken 1o ensure hat th subject wehicle and all of s
component parts are mamained and presarved lor biel, Ford Mcior Campanty has the right o ingpact the vehicla and
remove and test amy companant port fhet you claim 1o be dofsctive, and i be prasented with the vehicle and the subjact
componant pait{s) et te time of trial, should igaion aneus from this informal clalm.

mmimmmwummmﬁmm.wmmwmmm
mmmmmwmwmmmmmmmmmmpﬁmum
mﬂmmhmmmurNMhmmmmmaﬂm. But aven
In that event, Ford Motor Company wi irstat that all components ciaimed lo be detactive me mainisined and preeased
for tial

Sincerely,

Shawn L Morton
Claims Anatyel f




STATEMENT OF EVENTS

On or about March 18, 2005, our insured’s wife retummed hame
al approximately 9:30 pm waa drving our insared’'s 1999 Ford
Expedition. the vohicle in her sttached parage, tumed oft the
engine, removed ber keys and belongings and entered her home. Shorily thercafter, she
was not home at this time. At approximeiely, 3:30 am.,
hearing a large popping souml She awoke to investigate

ime, her neighbor arrived 1o inform her that her house was on fire.
exitod the Gwelling.

k is my understanding that replaced a fuse in the Expedition
shortly befire thie incident occurred. to make sure that the filge
had heos propecly replaced. Other than replacing the fuse, it is my wnderstanding that the
vehicle had only undergone rogular maintenance. Az owr investigafion is still cogoing,
any information discovered reparding the type of maintenance performed on the car will
be supplemented.







| by Btate Farm policy number

e

. aoe
bt
HoMEER ép @’g‘%
31,4[:0-40;!’}}4_\ A P
VERSUR 4TH JUDTCTALy;DISTRISE COURT
FORO MOTCOR OUMPANY WINM PARISH, LOUISIAMA

HON THTO OOHRT, throwgh underaigmed counsel, <aomas 20d appaacs

ctha plainkiffs,
forelgn inmurer licepssd to do buainess in Louisisna and Sina
Purnett, a reaident of Hinn Farish who raspectfully represent and
show

L.

Made defendant in the ahove entitled sction is Fard Motof
Compeoy, Inc., & Eoraign carporation licenssd to do buginess in
Louisiana who may e served through thalr agenkt for servica of
procasa, ©CT Enrpar;l::l.m gyaten, B550 United Plaza Bodlevard,
Batcn Rouga, Louisiana 70809.

II.

I <= tho cunsrs of a 1957 Ford F150

Thie vehicle waa ilneured

ILT plekup truck, VIN 1FTREILTLIE

ITI.

On Nevambar 10, 3001 Qina Burnetk drove the truck bto ber

church weys sha wan wnrking.

Iv.
_ parked the truck in the parking lot and weat
1ngdda. '
¥.

ﬁppm:lmtulir an hour to bwvo hoarsa laker, a fire erupted in
the encine compartment of the F-150 pickup truck. It wasg unscoupisd
ard packed at tha time. The fira dastrmrad tha wvahicla to the

artent that it wae deglarad a total loas,




¥I.

The platntiffs show that the firs wam caused by a dafect in
the cruise ountrol madule of the pickup trwck which was tha Cault
of the mapufacrurer, Ford Motor Company, Yor the following regaoms,
ta-wik:

al Failure to design or manufacture sn sleckxical sydtem
that would not catch fire whila the vehicla was parkad;

h) Pallure ta dealgn a cruige coptrol ayatem chat would not
catch f£ire whan overbeabed;

vIT.

Puragant to the policy of inourance, BState Farm Hutual
Mutomchila Insuranca Company paid for the cotal loss of the
vehicle, Tholi] 2sew=d a deductible of gs0.00.

VIIIL.

Tha plaintiffe -ara lagally subrogated to recovar agaiost the
uan_ufnr.tu.mt. Ford Motor Coospany, for all damages caomsd by Ghe
fi.rn. .

WHEREFORE, plaintiffe, State Farm Mutual Automcbile Inauvance
company and M pr2y that this petition be filed, and thac
after due procecdings had tchat judqment be rendered in of Atate
Parm Mutual Autcmobile Inauranca Company and Gioa Burnett and
againat tha defendant, Ford Motor Company, fer all geoeral and
spacial damages pled, court coats, legal interest from the data of
judicial demand until paid and all other approprista relief in law
aod equlty,

Respectfully submitted,
COREERN & CTREWS, L.L.C.
Attorneys at Law

Paat OfEfica Box 1036
Natchi a, Louielapa 71456-103€

Be: ! %ﬂ O“
JASCH . METHVIN, Attorney for
Flaintiffs
f23858

EANS-023-LC-1708
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. Gflico of tha Gesarsl [unesl Ford mnm&
: Suite 300
Threa Pasklane Boulevand
Derbem, Michigan A% 35 7588
March 18, 2002
State Farm Insurance
PO BOX 11930 B -
Monroe, Loulsiana 71211-1830 Ex £ kE
ATTENTION: VENUS HAWKING 20 = L
2'° REQUES S o1 L
RE: Claimant: cc P =
Claim Mumbar: . z; ~
DJOIL: 11-10-2001 — - ©
gl
an
Dear Ms. Hawkina: )

Thanrk you for your recently subwitted fatter daled Manch 5, 2002 In orderto aasiat ua in
evaluating your claim, we request that you provide us with the fallowing informalion: [Ploase note
that the Information isIn o the Ford manufactured vshicls.

innFietdh ~Fo=
= @ The data of Incident and the city and state in which it occurred. 1110 -0 )
Awnﬂahduwmnfﬂumdﬂﬁiﬂﬂngmmm
to and subsaquant o tha toas. ieke. e:w.ﬁw En ﬂ whth!I
3. A copy of the police andior fire report, - {nsjda. e 5‘
4. For sach parson allaged inkired: ﬁ:lnmdatenrhlm 'home address, madtal
atatus and name of spouse, social securily number, uowpahon.auumphtl
descriplion of the Injuries, the names and addrasses of ol treating pivysicians, a
i capies of gll madical bills and reports. uw- JFTE")Xfr?.L}W-
Thea vehicle year, modal, and seral number. [ 9977 Ffivd F7/50 F.
Tha mAeage on the vehicie at the tima of the incident. .
nmmlmwmmsdﬂummmmaﬁ
defactve parlis}, inm geveral diferard andglas.
omlmmmﬁnmmmmmmmmmemm
dash and roof aneas.
Original color phatographs of the accidant scona showing the grade of the rcad.
What ia the allaged defect?
Documeniation to substentiste your defect allegation, including 2 copy of your
" expert's raport and the expart's original color photegraphs.
Has the alleged defectiva part been repsired or replacad?
The presant location of the alleged defective part and the vehicle,
14,  The repair eslimate, repair order, or your tobal kas waorkaheat for tha
uhﬁﬂmmwmmmmmw
coplaa of draft payments. :
15, ~Ammmmuwmmmmrmpur

ol chengss. Pleasa note they wers nat Inclrded with your submitted

dacumantetion of Fabniary 28, 2002.-

i

ap —ge = OO

OR0O 000 0 =®od

umnyanurmuhataﬂinmumﬁﬁnruummmmmmm

N[R

&

Mﬁ—lﬂ"
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17. Vi will be pleased to conduct non-desinuctive testing on your elleged defective
*part should you choose to remove the part and assembly and ship & ot your own
&xpensa. Pleass follow tha diractions ksted in the attached shipping inatructions.

i8. Loat wage vedfication (f applicabie).

19.  Was the parking brake fly angaged? i
. What gear waa the vehicle in at the ime of the incidant? ’
' E:ﬂzhphhmﬁhﬂo

In m
Humlmmmhﬁtomgmm i ﬁﬂﬁ
nama, m:ﬂhhplnummbrufﬂmmmmpanhﬁﬂﬂ'din
number; and s agant's name.

24, If an attomey has been retained by you to settie this ciaim, plaase Includs hiwher

@ name, telaphone number, and addreas,

B O OR®ROOO O.

If this vehicle waa purchesad aa used by tha insurad plasss provids: the date of
wchmnﬂaatﬁ'ﬂﬂmufpudm e from whom the vehlicle waa
purchassd,

ND.,LuMS'Hu_Qnil ruers-duher.
Once we are in raceipt of tha mouestsd information, & will be reviewsd and you wil be
notified of our decision conceming yow claim. Should you not sand al of tha requeeted

information and matarkals, mﬂmmﬂﬂmamnﬂhﬁrﬁhﬂmm @ claan and we
will closa our file.

FPlease be advisad that all neceasary steps shauld be takan to ansure that the subjact
vabicle and ali of s componant pars o maintased al preserved for tial. Ford Motor
Company has the right to ingpact the vehicls and remova and test any componant pat that vou
claim to be dafective, and to be presentad with tha vehicle and the aubject componant pari(s) at
tha time of trial, shoukd Kigation engue from thes informal claim.

_ {f you propase to mepair the vehicle for conbinued usage, such repeirs may not be
performed until after Ford Motor Company has inspectad the vehicle and removed and tsated any
component pat you ciaim to be defective or advised you in writing that it does not intend to
perform such inapeclion andfor tasting at this time. But evan in that event, Ford Motor Company
will Insizt that ail componants claimed to be defective are mamntained and presenved for bial. _

Sincarely,
S
Shawn

Claims Analyst

ERSS-000-LC~1TOE






















AT X THON S

December 10, 2001 L oe INVOICE NO.- 51-219
Msz. Denise Fulch & 0

State Farm lnsurance Comossty IEC & 52601

F-O. BQI‘M'“] ﬂf.:'::;':'.'i L -.-'\'.';"-J .

Momroe, LA 71211

RE 0.l File Number: 1-NOV-343

Prupmmndnldahﬂaput Hnnew Saq.aems and
Hmrq:m

Mourd
2.75 hours @ $60.00 per howr - _ L §185.00
mrummmsm o B A $575.00

EXPENSES
TravelMileage - 175 miles £ $0.43 per mils $75.68
Photographs - - 20 @ 3200 gach (22 enclosed) . $40.00
Long Distance & Cell Phone Calls $7.90
TOTAL EXPENSES | . $12388
SUBTOTAL $796.58
SALES TAX (out of state) $0.00
® ' TOTAL AMOUNT [WE _ $796.50
_ Teex 1D 4751005798

1617 GD[DEHRQAD TYLm.. TX 75701 » {903} 592-6900

EADS-D03-LC-1IT1S




Denys FvVESTHONTHONS

REPORT NUMBER: ONE ' REPORT DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2001
PREPARED FOR: STATE FARM NSURANCE COMPANY
' p.0. BOX 8210
MONROE, LA 71271
ATTENTION: " . . MB. DENISE FUTGH
- SHREVEPORT, LA {VEHICLE EXAM)
DATE OF LOSS: SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2001
- APPROX. NOON
POLICY NUMBER:
CLAMNUMBER: 18 0810 245
FILE NUMBER: 01-NOV-3481
DATE REGEIVED: FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2001

DATE INVESTIGATED:  MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2001

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 1

-

DEC -

. ¥l
1617 GOLDEN ROAD - TYLER, TX 75701 » (903) 592-6900

En=-235-1C-1718




wsurec N DATE: DECEMBER: 10, 2001

FILE NUMSBER: 01-NOV.3491

The assignment was racetvad Friday, Nevermber 30, 2001, from Ms. Denise Fuich with
Instructions to conduct an arigin and cause fine investigafion. The fre occured Saturday,”
Novamber 10, 2001, at approximately noon. The investigation into the origin and cause

- of this fire was commancad Manday, Decamber 3, 2001.

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE

. The risk was ord pick-up F-150 X1T. This vehicle was j with VIN
1FrEx1?Laz#md Louisiana |mmm*nﬂn:r&mam
powered with angma with an auiomatic transmission. Ford pick-up was

inschased new and displayex! 150,627 miles on the odometsr at the time the fiee occurmad.

VEHICLE EXANMNATION

The bumed vehicie was examined Monday, December 3, 2001, starting at 11:40 a.m. This
o pick-up was aystematically photographied during the process of this mxamination. A

- survey of tha demage revealed the entire englne compartment had been compiletely gutted
. by the fire. The akaminum hood had all but totally melted dus to the intenas haat. The

+ ‘windshietd had been broken out by the heat and the top of the dash on the left side was

partizlly meltad. The interior of the cah receivad axiensiva darmage from the haat, amoks

- and water.

- A stixdy was undertakean fo estabiish the origin and cause of this firs, Closer examinalion

. revealod the most intense buming had occumed within the left side of the engine

camparimant. The left front tire was flat and thers was a highly pronounced bum pattem
on the fander. The elacirical wiring and components throughout the englne compartment
wars closaly socamined. The siecirical components which wene mounisd an the teft fander
well had received the mast severs thermal detaciaration. During the process of examining
these components, a haat and burn pattem was oheerved on the cruise comtrol module
and deactivation switch. A cable edended from this component to the throte finkage.
Some of the elecirical wiring extandad from this component fo an electrical connection on

. the firowall beneeth the brake master cylinder. Removal of the inspection cover ravealad

the remaina of a printed cimult board. This cinult board and the electrical wiring
corneclion had basn sl but totally destroyed by the imanse heat. It was obvious an
slactrical malfunction had occurred in the vicinity of the electrical connactions and adjacent
printed circult board. Tha hest which was produced by this electrical maliunction ignited
the surrounding combustible materials. The eraving fire traveled within the anea of the ieft
fender wall and eventually throughaut the enlfire engina comipartment. The excamination

e 2 aaney

T e

ERES-PoS-LC-1717
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uhnﬁmdmmaﬂmmdummwmm causa for
ﬂ-ﬂsfh. nmmmmwmme indicated tha causa

tmont:; By the time firefighters amrived, the englne compertmeadt was fully involvad
Mmmwmmmmmm By the tinme firefighters

o

'mﬁuﬁmmmmummmmmmmmmw

_q_"\ .

| Jmmmummﬂmwmrmmm

Tk ;_i’r mwwmmmmhgwwmm please do not
_.ﬁaﬁahhmnlactm.

" Bob Dennis
- DENNIS INVESTIGATIONS
. BOA.

im-rl-mm
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Blocio B cab stk 00t fight dodr operirg.

EpRS-A08-1 C-1721
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DFCEHBER 10, 2001
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Cloan up 'view shawing the module on a contrasfing background.
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'Ford ‘Motor Company

ATATI FALE

State Farm Insurance Companies

PO Bow 11950

Nonme, Lmeteens 71
HEDD-4A 04525 T 11
Fax 1-800-T20-4080

January 11, 2002 . : dwn Sutioglion Lint

Manager Product Claims Deapt.
Mr. Howard B Keya

Parklane Tower West

3 Parklane Blvd, Suite 400
Dearhorn, MI 48124 :

RE: Claim Number:
Date of Lops:
Cur Insured:

Novemper 10, 2001

Daear Mr. Keys=:

Thia State inpured’s vehicle, 19%7 Ford F150 VIN
1FTEx1?Lva was involved in 2 loss due to an electrical
malfunction within the cruise control. We mettled a claim with

© sur insured in the amount of §10,414.00, which includes Gur

Anauredfs deductibla,

Cur investigarioh revealed the cause of the loss waa due to the
following: an electrical malfuncction within the crulse control

Enclcsed 1s the dorumentation of State Farm’s claim. We are
holding the vehicle until we have concluded our claim with your
company. .You miy contact me at the phone number below to mzke
arrangements to -inepect the wvehicle.

Please consider thig letter as our demand to Ford Motor Company
for reimbursement of 510,414.00, :

SELT-0TRRU~SRE




-Page 2
January 11, I002

In order to aaalst you 1n evaluaking and proceasing the
subrogation claim we are apperting, we may provide nonpublic
perecnal information about cur custamer, We are sharing chia
information teo effect, adminiater, or enforce a transaction
authorized by the consumer. However, you are peither authorized
nor permitted to: (1) uee the customer informaticn we praovide for
any purpose cther than to evaluate and processa the subregabion
claim, or {2) diaclose or share the customar information we
provide for any purpeoae other than to evaluate and process the
subrogation claim.

SBinceraly,

Stephanie McDaniel
Claim Speclaliet
(888} 242-547T0

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Compatty
1f

Ees-dn-ie-17M







¢ P9 sAFeECcO

SAFECO PROPERTY & CASUALTY !INSURANCE COMPANES
SAFECO Inmaanes Company of IHncis Fhon= (B0 332-3226

Recovery Mana gomont Foc {H58) 2684840
115 N, Higiway Dxire
Fothyn, M0 41004 wrw safmn nonl
Muiling addrem:
P O Bag 461
2, Louis, MO 631669970
May 5, 2005
Ford Motor Company
Conswuer Affuirs
P O Box 6248 Md-Jne-b
Deearborm, M1 48126
Insured Name:
Policy Number:
Laosg Date: Tanmary 18, 2005

Claim Number: 259005162008
To Whom [t May Concern:

. Our investigation to date indicates fhat yon were the proximate cause of this loss. Under the
terms of our insured’s palicy with us, we have become legally subrogated to the xight to our
insured to Tecover our damages. As Buch, we are sesking reimburzement from you for the
damages we paid out on behalf of out insured. Sl

i
At this time, we are seeking réimbursement in the amount of $13,886.55. In addition, our
ingused incutred deductible and/or out-of-pocket expenses totaling $100.00, bringing the total
amonnt of the claim to $13,986.55. )

Our incured,I: 995 1 incotn Navigator SLMFU2SLAWI caxght
fire and barned in ks drivewsy on 11/130% In Jackson, MS. The expert's inspection of the
yehicle found that the five started in the area of the cralsé control. The vehicle s located at
CoPart 205 S.Rankin Indusirial Dr. Florence, MBS 39073 (601)%35-7941
under lot Please let na kmow if yon need to luspect the salvage so

that we can grant you permisalon to lnapect with s Safeco representative

present. I bave enclosed a copy of the fire report, our expert's report, and

the support of the evaluation of valne and seitlement.

LAONZ o8 A ghein red trsdmmatz of e JAFECO arpoilion

ERGS-085-1 C=1TA7

L e




. May 5, 2005

Tt is our desire to resolve this matter in an amicable fashion. If you were insured at the time of
this loss, please vefor this matter to your insurance compaity 30 the clajmas adjuater can contact ng
directly. If you were uninanred at the time of the loss, please seqd your payment to the following
address (please remember to put the claim number on your check):

SAFECO Insaramce Companizs
5t. Lonis Branch CasMer (Subrogation)
PO BOX 461
5L Lowmls, MO 63165-9970

If you ars imable to pay the above amount within fhe next 14 days, please contact Maria Hedit at

$00-332-3226 extension 4R344dand she will assist you im any way that she can
go that we can estahlish a reasonable repayment plan.

Bincerely,

Recovery Managsment
SAFECO Inaurance Company of Illinois
. (800) 332-3226 Fax: (888) 268-8340

ERRS-803-LC-1734
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12 Hag 61 2065
Mail Reoetved
FIRE INVESTIGATION
Report One and Final
i
LSS LOCATION:
DATE OF LOSS: Jewunry 16, 2008
EF1 Flle NO: M201-00723
Report Date; Februnry 27, 2006
Prapsrad For: Safeso imurance
P.O. Bax 484
St. Louls, MO 53188
Atisntion: Sabby Hannon

THIS REPORT FURNISHED A3 PRIVLEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL TO ADDRESSEE
HELEASE TO ANY OTHER GOMPANY, %ﬂﬂm"“

RESPOMERE ITY OF

ERAS-PRS.1 C-1739




l‘-ﬂﬂ-ﬂh Fabruary 27, 2008
insurad:

COMRTol prasaure relsass switch wes invaived as wh igadion source i this fire as

Tha exammation wae canduatad on Friday Fabruary 4, 2005, Mr. Hamaon was
mmmd\:hnﬂdurhlaﬁmmﬂglma varbal raport of my Mrdings.

This sxamination was conducted at CoPart Aulc Salvage and Aoction in
Florence, Misaissionl where the risk [a being siored. Upon anival st CoPart, the
salvage yad brought tha wehicla io fhe office where the examination was

ERBS-20%5-{ C-1748




$4201-00228 February 27, 2008
weored:

Exarninaison of tha Interor of he velicla showa only ght elevaied damags at the
frant of the passenger compavtmant In the amea of the headiiner. This damaga

Mmﬂuhhmufhmmmm:ﬂm:uw

&n Fridey, February 4, 2005 immediaiely pnor to going 1o conduct this
axamination, investigaior Jesn Frys with the Jacksan Fre Departmant was
comiacted regarding her findings in thin loss. bs. Frya stabed that she had spokean
with Mra. Crotwell, who had last drivan #ha wehicls, Ma. Frye atxied that Mrs.
Crotwal had ¢come hame frean running errands and had parked the vehicla In her
driverwary. Appreedmately 10 minutes after sha had parkad tha vehicls, ihe fire
wae diecoverad by a pasaing moiorist who caliad the fre department.

ERE3-P09-LC-1T41




B2 Fobruary 27, 2003
insured

Ma, Frya determinad that the fim onginated in the angine comparimant, on the
drivars akie, noar the rear of ihe engine compatmant, She stated that she
datarmined that this was an secirieal fire and delerrined that it was ascidantal in

rature.
1 ot this conciuda tha imerviow with Ms. Frye.

DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND GAUGE

This fire originated in the crulee commd pressuns relsase switch. The cause of
this fire waa & omck in the flement at the botiorn of the switoh which allowed

braica fuidd to jauk Into the anea where the contacts for the swilch am cated,
alowing arcmyg across the comacie and igniting the brake fluld,

Thia raport wit sarve io clasa this investigation uniess faiher instructions are
received. If | can be of iwther essistance, or if addtional iInformation is regquined,
plaese do nof hesiipta In contacling me.

A

rman -Van® Prasson, CF|
Brandun,
{801} 956-1500

File [Closed]

NiPdh

©C Dersd Berry, Jr., CF|, CF :
DISTRICT MANAGER, FIRE NVERTIOATIONS

ERE3-PA%-1 .C- 1742
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CulL Issue List Page 1 of 1

ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Date/ Name/ Vin/
Issue Status Cass No. Mode! Year and Vehlelo Line  Issue Type
11412005 sunFuzsswil 1938 NAVIGATOR 07
CLOBED LEGAL - AGGIDENT / FIRE 1462730285

3
:
?
.




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page | of |

All Action Detafls for lesis

o LLom

Print

VIN: 5LMAU28 Year: 1098 Modal: MAVIGATOR Casa: 1462730205
MNa Owner Status; Subsequent WED: 1897-07-14
OKE SCORCHEIYVBURNT Primay Phorm

Raason Ceoe: LEGAL - ACCIDENT fFIRE Secandary Phana:

Issus Type: 07 LEGAL lksua Status: CLOSED _

Action: ADVISE CUST INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO CONIUMER AFFAIRS - FIRE

Deales: 10807 GAAY-DANIELE AUTO WORLD Guiigin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Odometer: 150004 b Comm Typw: PHONE

Analyst Naimer: ARUN VAID Anglyot AVAID

Acilon Dates 01/2872005 Action Tima: 1251.12.538 Action Dmtac No

Commenty CUSTOMER SAID; - THEVEH IS HOT AT THE DLR AKGHT NOW — VEH CALGHT FIRE LAST MONTH AND WAS
BUANT P ON 01/19/2005- CLIST DO HAVE A FIRE REPOHAT — CUST CONTACTED THE INSURANCE CO AND THEY ARE
GOINGTO PROCESS THE CLAIM — VEH CAUGHT FIRE DUE T ELECTRICAL FROBLEM ON THE VEH - THE VEH WAS
TOTALLED - CUST WANT TO KNOW I THE VEH WAS INVOLVED INTHE RECALL FOR THE ELCTRICAL PROBLEMS -- GLIST
FEELS THAT ITS FORLY'S FAULT AND DO NOT WANT TO GO THAQUGH THE INSURANCE CO FOR THE CLAIMDEALER SAID:
— NONECRC ADVISED: - t WILE FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO OUR CONSUMER AFFAIRS GRCUP. SOMEBODY FROM
CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL CONTACT YOU IN 2 BUSINESS DAVS, PLEASE NOTIFY YOUR INSURANCE CARRIER AND
REPORT THIS INCIDENT.— ADVISED THE CUST THAT THERE 1S ONLY ONE RECALL ON THEVEH FOR TRAILOR HITCH
00805, NO OTHER RECALLS

Action: SEND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER TO CUSTOMER
Origin Dene: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION

Dealer: 10867 GRAY-DANIELS AUTC WORLD PREVENTICN
Odometsr: 150000 M Comm Type: MAIL
Analyst Mama: FONSECA, LOURDES
NEARON LG Analyst: LFONSECA
Artion Time:

Action Date; C1131/2005 Astion Cata; Mo

14,55.10.738

Commats CUSTOMER HAS TURNED MATTER CVER TO HER WS COMPANY. LPA WILL SEND SUBRCGATION LETTER.

Aotlon: REFER TO INSURANCE CARRIER - INSURANCE COMPANY ALREADY INVOLVED
Origin Deec: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION

Dealar: 10887 GAAY-DANIELS ALTO WORLD PREVENTION
Odomeler: 150000 M| Comm Type: MAIL
Analyst Hame: FONSECA, LOURDES Anally NSECA
NEARON [LC) st LFO
Aclion Time:
Action Daa: 01/51/2005 14.56.38.269 Action Data: ho

Comments CUSTOMER HAS TURNED MATTER OVER TO HER INS COMPANY, LPA WILL SEND SUBROGATION LETTER.

FaL1-07-S2d-ERba







o | Nationwide® | (, )
- On Your Side" SUASE
Natiopwida Insurance = 110 Elwood Davis Road, North Syracuse, N.Y. 13212 » 31545335
May 6, 2005

Ford Motor Company
Parklane Towers West — Suite 300

Three Parklane Bouloverd rE
Dembom, MI 48126-2568
Atin: Shawn Nortan

Re: 63 claima relating to creise control recall

Dear Mz Norta;

As you will tecall you and [ spoks 4 weeks ago. { am the manager of a centralized unit that has
heen handling ubrogation claims Netiomwids has involving atomobile firss and possible
defects since September, 2004. We also have been handling these claims for our affiliate
company Allisd since February, 2005, You have had discussions on several claims with my.

. associates Kathie Styer, Lynn Eilis and Lynn Koenck. Our goal has been to establish a pasitive
wntﬁngrdnﬁonﬂﬁpwithynmmmy.mdhuﬂymhmitdﬂmnMyuwmmpmthing
mexit. :

Emhsndynuwﬂlﬁndmpporth!gmamiﬂsmgwdingﬁufuurchﬂmmtuﬁugmﬂnmﬁm
control recall. 'We have provided a list of these claima, and supporting documents for each ¢laim
whichmneparatudanﬂhﬂmsmurdurauﬁeyappﬂrnﬂthelist. These claime are for the
eqatern staies in our operation. Wo are waiting for 2 report on our western states handled by
Altied, and a8 poon as it is available I will send those to you for revicw. As we discusged during
omphmenaﬂmmyufﬂuuclaimswmhmdl&dmdclmndprkrmuﬂhdngawmﬂmwas
an issue with the cruise control. Therefore, on some of those claims we did aot secure a cause an
origin report, and the vehicles are no lomger availsble. Cn all claims wo have provided
phutugmphmﬂeﬂimﬂmthatchulymlh:mawhmthnﬁmm

IwnﬂdappmniﬂedicusdngﬂﬁswiﬂaynunrmmmatFmdmymhnwmoﬂwduﬁsmd
have had an opportunity to Teview. Please contact me by phone ar 315-453-3594, by fax at 614~
961-3180 or by EMAIL st mabbete@nationwide.com. We look forward to continue working
wiﬂlymndmmtmhuﬂdingnmngwrkingmlaﬁumhip,mdwmkingmwmcm
effactive resolutions of claims for both of gur companies.

E., W ot PR O R
i ArsAreh
g i NS LR A
Subrogation Manager : ‘ -
. S OHAY 1T 25N

EndS-883-LC-1753
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CHAMBERLAIN ¢ MCHANEY FEB 25 2005

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW

Repiy to: P. O. Box 684158
Austin, Teuss TRA8-41358 , Bem dmicfo Office:
MIGWHAH.T.:'I?;::'IM st:unm.m&.muu
Auxtin, Texe Antouis, Tecw TRHS
(512) 424014 (210) 2r133a1
Fax {512) 474-3582 Fax (210) 2273334

Wriger s Epail: owalborniZichmec-{ow . com

February 16, 2005
Shawn L. Norton ' Certifid Mail - Retuen Revsipt
Ford Motor Company No. 7004 1160 0007 3117 7340
Paikline Towers West, Suite 300 '
Three Parkline Blvd,
Dearhorn, Michigan 48126-2568
o e
' L Insured: _ T RGN
. ey . - Your Claim No.: R - : T r:t.nn'qw-r
: : Dateof Loss; - - - -Miy [Z, 2004 I
Anmnntnflma. $4,ﬂ9{|.57 ) : FEB 2 E Zﬂﬂ‘j
. ECFFK.‘-E{JFTH[-.
Dear Mr, Norton: : COUNGEL

By way of introduction, I am an atiomey retained by Faomers Insurance Company to
pursue its subrogatinn intetest in conmection with the sbove-refarenced matter My client has
informesd me that its investigation mto the facta of the incident establichea that Ford Motor
Company, was responsible for this incident and the m
The amount of lope above reflects property W

deductihla,

Itism;rundmhndingﬂ:atjrwinmﬁgaﬁoninmﬂ:inmmiam ‘However, our
investigation has shown that the fire originated near the epsed control switch.

This letter is heing written to give you the opporhmily o resolve this matter without
rcsorting o legsl action ageingt Ford Motor Company. Therefore, I would request that vou
contact me af your-earliest Eonvenienés so that-we- may discuss thie matter further, If I have not
huﬂﬁomyuuwiﬂunﬂdmﬁmnhudahofmm I will file sait against Ford Molor
Campany

R I R RS & TR

ERSS-008-1 C=1T7E4




®
I look forward to your proapt reply

Vtrnly]um

P

Amy C. Welbam







Y i
T

&

CHAMBERLAIN ¢ MCHANEY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Reply ra; P 0. Box 684158

Augtin, Texae TETGR-21%50 San Amonio Office:
301 Congress Ave., 21* Floor 310 South 51 Mary™s, Suin 1815
Augtin, Texas 7ETRI1 San Antonia, Texas 78205
{512y 474-0124 [2000.227-3331
Fax {112) 474-3582 Fax [210% 227-334
Friter s Bmcit: awelbornGiolimo-law. com
May 18, 2005
Shawn L. Norton Certified Mail — Return Receipt
Ford Motor Company No. 7004 1160 0006 5684 4716
Purkline Towers West
Suits 300
Theee Parkline Blvd.
Dearborn, Michigan 48126-2568
RE: Famners Claim No.: -
Insured:
Your Claim No.:
Date of Loss: March 14, 2005

Amount of Loss: $11,933.00¢

Dear Mr. Norton:

By way of introduction, I am an attorney retamed by Mid-Century Insurance Company of
Texas to pursue its subrogation interest tn connection with the above-referenced matter. My
clicnt has informed me that its investigation into the facts of tho incident eetabliches that Ford
Motor Company, was responsible for this incident and the resulti
vehicle. The amount of loss above reflects property damage vehicle and
includes a deductible.

It is my understanding that your investigation into this matter is ongoing. However, [
would direct your attention to the report of findings that was conducted on the vehicle which
-determingd that the cruise control deactivation switch was the proximate cause of the fire. As
you know, Ford has issued a recall on this very issue. I have enclosed a vopy of the veport for
your review and consideration.

Thia letter iz being written to give you ths opportunity to resolve this matter without

resorting o legal action against Ford Motor Company. Therefore, T would request that you
contact me al your earlisst convenience 50 that we may discuss this matter farther. If T have not

EROS-2a%-{ o-1700




heard from you within 30 days from the date of this letter, I wilt file suit against Ford Moter
Company.

I look forward to your prampt reply.

AmyWC. Welbom

ACW/ymn




Advanced Investigative Concepis
Fire and Expleslon Scene Anaiysls

Claim Numbar: 1008281188

Fire Investigation Report
Vehicte Fire
Flia Number: AlC-0640308-FAR
Prapanad For
. Farmers insurance Company
insured:

Loss Descrigtion: '
2001 Ford F#
VIN: {FTEFiTEa1
Aftarrion:
Ms. Debl Pope
Clalm Reprasantativa
Farmars Insurance Company
2508 Hwy. 360 North, Suits 500
Grand Prairie, TeXxas 75060
March 18, 2003 E r
David Mark Howell, CF.1IG.F.EL
AIG Director | Sentor Fire COnsulant
. Advanced Tnvestigmive Concepls ThephonePux: (M40 121-1702
Oue Pox Hollow Run (200} 2131933 PIN¥03
. Dnton, Taxats 76208 E-mail; MarkHowdighoenturytet net

EADS-DAS-LC~1T8T




Advaneed Investigative Concepis Fire & Explosion [nvest
AlC-0640308-FAR Chimm No:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

L ITATOBUCHION o vevoss et eeeaeenseesssabetossrsmnssaensear: sessnemssmensseesrsensaesee PG 3
i, Origin and Cause...........ce i csrnmseccsst sssmsinmsserisassaneee 4
. Flre ANaIYSIS ....c...oec e e bt s et st pg 5

A. Vehicla Analysis

B. Interview

C. Conclusion

A Nationgl Highway Traffic Safety Administration Recall
information
B. Photographs
1. Photography Log
2. Photographs
C, Fire Consuttant Curriculum Vitee
D. Fire Analysis & Photographs on CD (inside back cover)
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Advnnced Investipaiive Concepls FAre & Explosion Injﬂm Report
AMC-0E40305-FAR Claim No
#_

Saction |
Introduction

Ms. Dabi Pope, Claim Reprosantative, raprasenting Famers nsurance Company,
retained Advanced Investigative Cancepls (AICFin) on March 16, 2005 to
detarmine the origin and cause of a vehicke fire logs that accurrad on March 14,
2008.

“IThe tocation of the 2001 Ford F-150, when axaminad, was the residance locatad st
I L vsvile, Texss.

AlC-Fire Senlor Fire Consultant David Mark Howell, CF.I. fCF.EL, conductad the
vehicie examination on March 16, 2005.

mehmwmmmmmmmhmnmmdmlnhnmﬁm
available at the time of the invastigation. In the future, if any other information,
mmmﬂhawWMHaﬁmmmmnmﬁmwahhamu
avatlable; we will revise and amend our datermination as deemed appropriake.

Thie repolt was prapaedfnrﬁuamhﬁ\-cuaaofFamm Insurance Company and
is not inkendad for any other pupose.

ER2S-203-LC-1769




- Advanced Investigative Concepls Fire & Expinsion lves Report
AIC-0840308-FAR Clem Hn%

Section ll
Origin and Cause

The fire originated at the ¢ruise control deactlvation switch an the driver's side of
the engine compartment in the 2001 Ford F-130. The fire was caused by a faulty
eruige control deactvation ewltch.

ERS-098-. c-1772




Advanced Investigaiive Concepls Fira & Exploston [nvest gation Report
AIG-0840305-FAR craim No: Y
“_ﬂ

Saction i
Fire Analysis

On March 18, 2005, this investigator examined tha fre-damaged vehicle uf-

B - r=uod. The 2001 Ford F150 was located at 126 Meadow
Place in Lewlsville, Texas when inspected. The vehicis was damaged by fire on
Mandey, March 14, 2005,

Vehicie Analyais:

Examination, of the vehicle, was begun on the extesior (front} and continued

clockwise systematically. The vehicle was examined on the intsrior from the least

bumed areas to the point of origin. Digital photagraphy was used to documeant the
¢ darriaged vehicle.

—~ The front headiight assemblies and combustible grill were found intact The
combustible bumper covesing and lower ground effect, located an the front of the
vahicle, had not been damaged by the engine compartment fire. Texas Roanse
plate = atfed o the front bumper. The aluminum hood, of the vekicie,
had not been meltad by the fire which had originatect on the driver's side of the
angina compartment. Howsver; there was smoke damage noted around the
angine comperiment opening, on the windshield, anc on tha front fender af the
uck (Phatograph ).

Tha passenger'a aide, of the vehicle, did not sustain demage from the fire. There

_was fire extinguisher powder found an the vehicle. The Insured stated, in his

intarview, that someane at an apartment compiex, cated in Lewisville, Texas, had

discovared the firs and extinguished it using a dry powder fire extinguisher. He did

hot know the name of the person who assieted him, “he vehicle had Ford factory
aquipment wheels without the center caps. The fires were found to he used and in

. avarage condition. Thete was no fire damage noted fo elther the ties or the

ER2S-pRE-LC-1TT1




Advanced Investigetive Concepls Firy & Exploaion Imvestigat
AIC-0620305-FAR Claim No:
w

wheeis. Tha fire had not extended 1o the passenger’s. side of the vehicle. There
vmaﬂﬁmﬂmmmmrmpﬂmﬂvﬂﬂmwﬁ&obmﬁhamofm
inherior. ﬂmmmmﬁaurmﬂmdamauemhdmﬁeinharlnrmmafﬁm

glass (Photograph 2).

The bed, of the thick, appeerad unremarkable. There was no fire damage noted to
afthar the rear of the vehide or the taligate. The glidtg glass window located on
the rear of the esb was found in a condition similar to that of the passenger’s side
window. Texas Iimmpmm-wmmun rear bumper {Phatograph
3.

Tho driver’s side bed and driver's door appearad urremarkable. The tires and
wheels matchad thoga found on the pessenger’s side. Thera was an accuniulation
ﬂfsnﬂtastaimarﬂamtmﬁdhﬂﬁdﬁwrasmmﬂnhmdandamurdﬂw
opening. Again, powdar from the fire extinguisher was noted on tho front of the
vehicla (Photograph 4). The smoke damage was heaviest along the side and frant
adges on the driver'a side of the hood (Photograbh 5).

The passanger compartment, of the vehicle, was inspected and thare was no fire
damaga found inside of the truck. The fuse panel loceted in the lower driver's side
dash waa inspacted. There were no fuses found *blown” in the interlor fuse panel
{Photograph &}.

The fie damage was concentrated arpund the mastar ylinder located nesr the
frowal on the drivers side of the engine compariment All of the damage
appearad to be =t a relatively high level. The combustible matedais had not been
consumed hacause the fire was extinguished during fts eary stages. There was
fira and heet damage found In the insulation on the underside of the hood which
was locatad abave the area of onigin (Ethotograph 7).

mbntumymmcatadunﬂmwuideofwemmcmwmmm The
hMcabhsmﬂlﬂmenﬁslnmﬁgatNammimdmmma

ERES-0A5-LC-17T2




— Advgnced Investigative Concepls Fira & Exploalon veetl
' MAC-0840305-FAR Claim No:

There was no fie damage noted to the passangers side of the engine
compattment. Thene were no electrical faults noted to the cables or wiring in the

ares of the battary (Phofograph 8).

The burn pattams found on the ak fitter attached o the intake manifold indicated
thet the fire had criginated at the cfuise control deactivation switch. The wires
which serviced the switch were infact, but the insulation had been meited from
tham. The bmke fiuid rosarvoir was attached o two ports located on top of the
brake master cylinder. The plastic resarvoir and highly combustible brake fluid had
been neary consumed. The fuse/relay/slectical distribution box, located on the
fender, sustained heavy fire demage to the sile neanest the master cyfinder which

wae Jocated beside it (Photograph &),
. The top of the fuse/relayfelactrical distribution box was removed and tha fuses wele
- axamined. Again, fire damage was noted to the portion of the box located clocest
to the master oyiindar. There ward no fuses found to be biown inside the box
Pheotogragh 10).

The cruiee contra! deactivation switch, althaugh hesvity fire damaged, was stil
atiixed to the brake master cylinder. It ia this Investigator's opimion that &
represantative from Ford Motor Company should be allowed to examine the vehidie
in as pristine & condition as posside. This vehicle is the subject of a National
Highway Traffic Safety Administration recall campaigh Involving faulty cruise control
deactivation switches. There was no destructive disassembly, of the avidence,
undertaken dus to spoliation of evidence concema. Al avidencs wae laft intact with

the: vehicle (Photographs §1 and 12).

Intarviews:

I (e Irsured, wes inmtarviewed on the day of the inspection. [JJJij
. I said that he hed fliked up with gas, at a focal service station locatad in
e The Colony, and driven the vehicie to an apariment complex located in Lewisvie.

ER23-P@S-LC-17T3




Advanced Investigative Cancepis Fire & Explosion | i
AIC-0840305-FAR . Claim No
W

One of the residents at the apartment complex noticed the yvehicle was smoking
anct assisted [ oy exinavining the fre vin his fire extinguisher
I -2 thst ho was unawans of he recent recul, involving his vehicle, and
had not besn notifiad. He said that he had not experieiced any problems, with the
cruise control, pricr o the Incident.

Conclusion:

In conclusion, kasad on tha vehicie firs examination and witnass statamenta, this
investigator has determinad the fire originated at the crulse control deactivation
ewltch on the driver's side of the angine compartment in the 2001 Ford F-180.
The fire was caused by a faully crulsa control deactivation switch.




Advanced Investigative Coneepits Fire & Exploslon lnvesti rk
AIC-0840305-FAR Claim Hn;“
Section IV
Overviow

1. The fire-damaged vehicie was analyzed and photographed.
2. The Insured was interviewed.

3. The National Higlway Traffic Safely Adminstraion recall inforrnation was
reviewed.

4. The pertinent data wes compiled and evaluated. This fira report was written
after all avallable information was recaived and a determination of the origis and
cause of the f¥es was made.

EROS-pe8-L [-177%




Advanced Tnvestipative Corcepls Fire & Explogion Imaat!
AC-0840308-FAR Claim No:

Section vV
Attachments

ERU3-Ba3-LL-1T78

1in




, @

Advanced Tnvestigaiive Cancepts Fire 8 Exptosion lnvantigation rt
AIC-0840308-FAR Clalm No: ﬁ
w
Sactlon V
Attachment A
National Highway Traffic Safoty Administration
Recall Information

ERes-en-LE-1T77
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Advanced Invesipative Concepls Fire & Explosion Invmﬁ“
AIC-DEADADE-FAR Claim Mo

Section V
Attachment B
Photographs

EROS-008- C-1778
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Advanced Investigative Concepis Fire & Expiovion Inwuj‘ A Rai
AlC-0840305-FAR . Chim Ho:
_I_#

Photography Log

Photograph 1: Front of the 2001 Ford F-150

Photograph 2: Passanger's side of the vehick

Photograph 3: Rear of the Ford pick-up

Photograph 4: Driver's side of the vehice

Photograph 5: Fire and smoke damage; driver’s side hood

Photograph 6: Interior of passengsr compertment

Photagraph 7: Engine compariment

Photograph 8: Battery iocatad on pﬁmnger’s side engina compartment
Photograph 9: Area of origin araund brake master tylinder

Phatograph 10: Fuzes and relays in electrical distribution box
Photograph 11: Origin of fire at cruise cantrol deactivetion switch
Photograph 12: Close-up of fire damaged crulse control deaciivation switch

ERQD-ABS-1.C-1T79
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Advapced Tavasipaiive Convepix Fire £ Explosion Invectagh
AIG DE4DI0SF AR Fhotographs < kairn Mn:“
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Advienced nvestipnte Conzeprs Fire & Explosion lnveati
AlC-0840305-FAR Photographs Claim ﬁn:w

Photograph 3: Rearof the Ford pick.up_

ERgs-gea-Lc-1781




. Adheguced fnvestigative Concepis Fira & Exphosion investi
AlC-QB4DID5-FAR Fhotographs Slaine ¥

Photograph 8: Fire and smoke damags, diiver's side hood




Advaased lnvostizative Convepts

Fira & Explosion Investig
ALC-DE40A05-FAR

Protographs Cirairm MNa: |

nraph ?:.E gine compaitment




. Aibvanced favestigarive Congepic Fira & Explomion lnvesti
AlC-0640305-FAR Fhatographs Cizim Mo,

iﬁun Hﬂiﬂ.

in arourd brake master cylinde

. =




. Advanced Investigutive Concepty Fire & Explasion kvestigation Report
Claim Mo: 12082831123

AIC-DB40I0S-F AR Photographs
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APR 2 § W0l

) Madonal Docarnent Contes
FARMERS PO Bax 268902
Oklahoma City, OK 731258992

Fax : A77-217-1332

04/20/2005

Ford Moror Compaty
Consumrer Affairs .
Arn: Shawn Norton [~ EORD MOTOR COMPANY
P O Box 6248/ Mait Code MD-INE-B Ryt i

Deathom, MI 48124
o 4PR 3 7 2005

CFFICE OF THE
| QEMERA COUNBEL |

.. —
Loas Dare:
GimNumber [N
Total Amourt Owed:  $17,607 81

Dear Ms, Morton:

A teview of the facts of the above loss indicates that your prochct failed and cmsed darnage

to our insured s property. We have ntade payment to cur insuted for these damages, and now
sealr reimbursement from you. WE RESPECTFULLY ASKE THAT YOUNOT RESPOND TG
OUR REQUEST WITH A FORM LETTER.

You will find this comespondence and its enclosures contain substanive information and

support adequate for your firm to take 4 decition conceming your liability. The wehicle will be
avgilable for pour inspection daring the naxt 60 days. Afterwards, we will be reguired
{0 attempt o sel] the salvage.

"Fhe entities in the stream of commerce, such o you, 2 nmmifacturer, are bable in both
neghgmueandpmductlmbﬂir}t An}uuhaw,}m:robhgmonmtapmg@dydmgnmd
mﬂmﬁm give appropriate instructions for installation and vse of yoor

Your product did not meet the sxpectstions of oy insured, the cansumer. Your product failed
and caused the Loss resulting in damages of 17,607.81. Attached are documenis substantiating
payment.

Tt s cur desire to settls this chim without causing you the additional time and cost of
litigation or arbitration. After reviewing the encloced, please call me to discuss resalving
this mattar,

ERY3-005-LC-1738




Sincerely; :
Mid- Cenrury Insurance Cotopatty of Texas
Scott Shetfield

312-238-5739

ENCLOSURES

Engs-aps-1c-1787
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Choicepoint 4/12f2005 4:38 PAGE 0027005 Fax Server

FIRE INCIDENT REPCRTING STSTEM
REPORT DATE:04/04705 FIRE IKCIDENT REFORT - 903F PAGE 1

A INCIDENT EXIP . DATE . DAY OF. mx; -t ALKRM IN-8ERVICE
BQI7158 0 03/22/05 TUBSDRY . - 09321157 09:50:35
B TYPR MSE/BLK + STREET BPY BLiG ' ADT/GPACE EID+4 CHNBUS TRACT
1 5427 VALLEY DRLE: .7 s 181708

o OWNER NAME QUNER KDDRESS THLEPHOME
LT T . ! n : -
E METHOD OF ALARM FROM PURLIC TYEE OF BTYUATION POUND
J TELEPHONE TIE~LINE TO FIRE DEPT 13 VEHICLE FIRE
P TYDE OF ACTICN TAKEN FIRE DIST SHIFT NER ALARMS MUTUAL AID
1 EXTINGUILIHMPT 4L-0 Cc L]
G NSR OF FIRE SERVICE PERSCNMEL: 3 NBR OF BMGINES: 1
NBR OF AERIAL APPARATUS: O . MNBR OF OTHER VEHICLES USED: 0
B NUMBER OF RELATHD INJURIES NUMBER, OF RELATED FATALITIES
PIRE SERVICE PERSONNEL: 0 OTHERS:0  FIRE SERVICK PERSOMNEL:0  OTHERS:J
I FIZED PROPERTY USE MOBILE PROFERTY USE
411 1-FAMILY DWELLING, YR-ROUND USE 11 ADTOMODILE

J AREA OF FIRE ORIGIN:A3 ENG AREA/RUNNING GEAR/WHEEL AREA
LEVEL OF FIRE ORIGIN:1 GRADE LEVEL TC 3 PEET ABOVE GRADE
TERNTHATION ESTAGE:1 HEAT TERMINATED OVERHEAT STAGE

F. EQUIFMENT INVOLVED IN IGHITION:56 INTERNAL COMBUBTION EMGCINE
- PORM OF ARAT IGNTTION:24 UNSPECIFIED SHORT CIRCUIT ARC

L YYEE OF MATERIAL IGNITED:440 FLASTIC

PORN OF MATERIAY IGNITED:51 ELECTRICAL WIRE, CABLE INSULATION
I@E{ITION PACTOR:54 SHORT CIRCTIT, GROUND FAULT

H EETENT OF FLAME DAMACE:
EETENT OF SMOKE DAMASE:
EATENT OF WATER DAMARGE:

0 EXTENT OF FIRE CONTROL DAMAGE:

P TYPE MATERIAL GENERATING MOST FLAME:
AVENUE OF FLAME TRAVEL:

{Q TYPE MATERIAL GENERATTNG MOST SMOKE:
AVENUE OF BMOKE TRAVEL:

EpBE-gos-LC-1788




Cholcepaint 4/12/2005 4:36 PAOE 003/00F Fax Barver

@
FIRE INCIDENT ERPCRTING SYSTEM
REPORT DATE;:04/04/05 - FIRE INCIDENT REPORT - 302F FAGE 2
R METHOD OF EXTINGUISHMENT 2 MAXE-SHIFT AIDE

X ESTIMATED STRUCTURE VALUE 20060.  BSTIM m CONTENTS VALUE 0
ESTIMATED E-'I'RUCI"DR.E LDHE 159".“3' : E i CONTENTE MBB a

8 EETI]ETED TQTAL- DﬂLIﬂR LOsE 15#'00‘ -
PROPERTY DAMAGE (TASBIFICATICN 4 10000 TO 24995 DOLLARS
TIME FROM ALAFM TO . MﬂﬂT APFPLICATION 1 .'HEEHT RFPLIED B‘EFGEEM '1'0 58]

T OFFICER IN CHARGR R -AGQUILAR ' DATE ﬂleEfﬂE
POSITION OF OFFICER TN CHARGE LT
MEMBER MAKING EEPORT AGUILAR, RORERT'T- - ‘. DATE 03/22/05

POSITION OF MEMEER MAKING REPCRT LT

U MOBILE PROBERTY INVOLVED IN IGNITION
MODEL EXPEDITION

YEAR 01 MAKE FORD
SERTAL NUMBER 1mt:-1'mn1x- LICENSE NUMBER
v EQUIPMENT INVOLVED IN IGNITION

YRAR 01 MRXEE FORD MODEL V-8
EERYAL, NUMBER UNENOWN VOLTAGE 12

DISPATCHED TQ VALLEY DALE AT CLIFF VALLEY FOR AN ODOR OF SMO
KE; mzvm AT INTERSECTION AND NOTICED SOME IMOKE
Mm A VEHINLE ON FIRE IN THE DRIVEWAY AT
NETGHEORS WERE USING A SARDEN HOSE ON IT

OUR ARRTVAL. VEHIOLE owNEREENNEEEEEE W25 CALLED BY HIS W
IFE (WHD WAS ON BUSNE} . SEE STATED THRT THE CAR HAD

manmusznmmrmmmmmmnnw LAGT NIGHT TH
AT EEE HEARD A SLIGHT HUMMING SOUND BUT DIDN'T KNOW IT

WAS COMING FROM (PERHAPS A SYLINOID OR ELBCTRIC MOTOR ON TH
E VERICLE DIDN'T TURN OFF); IT APPEARED THAT THE FIRE ORIGIN
ATED UNDER THE HOOD AND PROBAELE ELECTRICAL SHORT. WE COMPL
ETED EXTIKGUISHEMENT WITH OUR FED LINE. HECTOR MADE THE BCEN
E AR WELL AS FD OFFICER JONES #862. NOTE: 3SLIGHT DAMAGE TO W
%ﬁmsmxwxmmmmm HOUSE NUMEERS ON GARRGE




Choicepoint 471272005 4:36 PAGE 0047005 Fax Barvar

FIRE INCIDENT REPQRTING SYSTEM

HEBPORT DATE 03/22/05 FIRE INCIDENT REPORT BAGE 3
------ --ﬁe;;-,a-vnrrﬁfﬂ-r--l--df--------
! -RBE%’DI-HG--- ITIME . : TIME
. : _ T . e I:Ismm ARRIVED
TiEN441 . 09:22: iis o 05:30:28

ERDS-D05-LC-17T00




Cheicepoint 4712/2005 4:36
REMIT TO:

CITY OF SAN ANTONTIQ - FIRE PREVENTION
1901 S. ALAMO 8T
SAN ANTONIC TX 78204

PHONE:207-3410
C AMOUNT DUB
INVOICE DATE

230-D2-42568 DUE DATE
CHOICE EOINT _

PO BOX 740187 g
ATLANTR, G&

PHDHE:{DDQ}UUH -0000 o

FIRE RECORD SERRCH #05017152

INVOICE DATS INVOICE ACCOUNT DATE
47472005 3277286 20-02-42668 4/04/2605

LINE INDEX DESCRIPTION

1 012215-001

PAQGE 005/005

FIRE RECORD BEARCH

AMT EBENCLOSED

FaAxX Server

INVOILCE

Ax772B6

5.15
a/4f2005
4/04/2005

B:00 - 4:00

[ ——————— A Vit t el ]

I pppe—— YL T TR LR R R R R R R e

AGREEMENT DATES OSERVICE DATES ORDINANCE | CONTRACT

8T 04/03/2005

2HD 04/03/2005

INVOICE INVOICE AMT PAYMENTS RECV
TNFORMATION 5.15 0,00
CIISTOMER OTEER. AMTS DUE TOTAL CUST AMT DUE
INFORMATION

I ————— e pp————— P R AL L i de il i

CITY GF
FIRE PREVENTION 1201 E.

B AN

ANTONIO
ALAMO ST SAN ANTONIO TX 73204

PAGE 1L OF 1
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Unified

Tnvestigatlons & Sclences, IE}

223 E. Greenbrinr Lame
Dallag, Texas 75203-1013
214-945-8939
Fax 2 14-946-8536

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

March 31, 20035
Fini and Fual Report
PREPARED FOR: Farmers Insurnnce Group
10475 Somerset Road, Building 3
. San Antonio, Texas 78211
ATTENTION; Me. Mary Oakes
Bl _
- DATE OF LOSS: March 22, 2005
LOSS LOCATION: Mot Reporied
POLICY NUMBER: Mot Reparted
canoveer: [
(1S FILE NUMBER. TX01-06659

THrs REFORT FUBNMIZED A5 PRIVILES R AND OONFIOENTIAL PO ARDRAFSEFE, RELEARE 1O ARY OT1LER CrRERARY,
CDREEAN AR INDTVIDUAL ISTHE SCLF RESPONSTHLITY OF AINRESSEE.




.  T— ]

UES Fide Nou: TX01-06659

ASSIGNMENT

The assigninent was roceived on March 24, 2008, and the investigntion commenrced ou March 29,
2005, Instructions were to conduact a vehicle examimation

The fire was accidental. -

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS

Based on the examination of the vehicle, the origin of the fire was in the left rear of the eogire
cormpartment. The cause of the fire was the ignition of the brake pressre switch, iniring nearby
muterials.

The rick was a 2001 Ford Expedition SI7V. The vehiclo displayed Vehicle Identitication Number
1FMRUT WO and License Plate NumbedJ] The vehicle was packed prioc 1o
the loss.

YEHICLE EXAMINATION

. The vehicle was ot Msurance Auto Auctioms in San Antonio, Texas. The Stock Number was
[350399.

No other individuals were present during the exammation.

This exterior of the vehicle displayed intengity end movement pasterns in the engine compurtment,
indiceting the fire origin in the left rear area of the comparment. [ntensity and reovement
patrerns in the arsh of ofigin dispiayed an imtense fire after ignition. The fire vented throush the
left front wheel well. Al other components nommally found in a vehicle wers presem in the fire
debriz. '

The windotvs were rolied “IFp™ at the time of the fire. Intenmty amd movement pattwms
thm@mnthuvdlidﬂhﬁmtdmeﬁmlﬁ:ﬂigﬁﬁmmﬂnkdhtmaﬂy towards the nght side of
the engine compariment. The firewall displayyed intense oxidation pattams in the left rear of the
firewnll. Inbenuity and movement patterns ware obsarved on the Imake componems.

The vehicle did wot display any forced enrry, Normal components were ohserved in the engine
compartment. The remaining electrical sysom did not display any arcmg or feilures.  The
Mumbar 13 fuse was closed in the pussenger compartment fuse Ilock. The Shud hines were tiht.
bhunftlnmudmmmmﬂﬁmturuﬂhnmﬁmmmpmmwmdistmmmnnhad

from fmpinged beat.

L




Insured: I
UlS e Na:  TXOI-06659

{Components, hases, belts, and wiring barness insulation izt the éngine compartiners were melted
and bumed The owin wiring harness from rthe power distributton block in the engne
compartmem was beittle and fragile.

The hood of the vehicke was melted and distorted with movament patternd traveling trom left to
right. The raditor wes melted. Hoses and other componeants displayed movement patiarns from
the loft rear of the engine compriovent Lo the vight frant of the engine compartrment.

The fire, after ignition, vented from the toft Gont wheed well huming the top of the tire. The fire
violated the firewall in the wiring harmess pocess and ignited the Icft dash arsa of the passenper

compartment, broaking the loft front windshicld.
The papsanger compertment contained the igaition keys.

COMMENTS

A verbal report wis made to Mary Oakes with Farmers Inmirance Group. Per her indtructions,
the fite will ctose with this report. Should frther investigation be requested, the file can easily be

renpentl.

EXHIRIIS

I. Vehite Inspection Report
2. 13 color photographs with Pliotograph Explanation Shest
3. Phetograph Negatives

Scott Lagks

Special Investigator

Tinified Investigations & Sciences, no.
210-659-8677 or B00-615-4840

ERRS-ARS-1 C=1794




Indured:
IS File

bl U

No:  TX01-08659

PHOTQOGRAYR EXPLANATION SHEET

Laft side of vehicie

Windshield Stickers
Ry of waltiele

Licanse Plate

Right side of vehicle
Right fromt of vehicle

Left front of passenpes compariment

Phisenger compartrent fues block
Hood

Engite compartment

Lzfl mde of engine

Right side of engine

Intensity aad movement patterns on engite ood mafl
intensity and movement patieran an brake comgponients

. Imteraity s movensent pattorns on sltermitor case and hoses

Insulstion on wiring hxmess
Intensity und movement petterns in-arcs of origin




CubL Issue List Page | of |

ISSUE LIST
Last HandlIng Date/ Name/ ¥ins
lasua Status Reasoh Dasc Case No,  'odel Yaar and Vehicle Line lasue Type
162001 GEORGE P BECKNELL 1AL 7wo1 LI oo1 EXPEDTION o2
GLOBED ICCD - CUSTOMER INFORMATION ONLY 17668551361

i
:
;




Customer Data Link - CuDL Page 1 of |

ey

All Action Detalls for ssue

-—— e e ——— M L A e —— .

Prinl
VIR 1 Year: 2001 Medal: EXPEDITION Caae: 1766551361
H Ouner Stehus: Origingl WSD: 2001-04-0

Symplom Dasc: Primary Phone:

Rescod Desc: |CCD - CUSTOMER INFORMATION DNLY Secandary Phone:

Issue Type: G2 INFORMATION iszue Btatus: CLOSED

Action: ICCD INFCRMATION OWLY, NO ACTION REQLIRED

Dealer: Origin Dese: ICCD
Odometar: 2500 M Comm Typa: FHORE

Aralyst Namee MAN LALILVAND Analyst: MJALIL

Action Date: 05/16/2001 Action Thne: 21,17.32.563 Action Dwta: ¥es

Comments CUSTOMER SAYS: THE CUSTOMER 1S VERY SATISFIED WITH THE YEHICLE. PER CUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS:
KOMNE CAC ADVISELD: -1CGD SUAVEY CONOUCTED ON MAY 18.01 AT:9:15 PM.

Data Hamant Hama Data Valus

GUSTOMER TO SERVICE LATER? (YA}
IF YES, SPECIFY TIME FRAME
CUSTOMER TO CONTACT DEALER (Y|
IF NO, WHY?

TEFEZE

i
g




Unified Investigations & Sciences, Ipc. Lkt

. sten: TGz — HIS FILE #: TXOLUuh3
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inified Investipations & Sciencey, ine.

INSURED: - UIS FILE 8 TXIH-06hH5Y

1Thnin &
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Upificd Invesijgations & Sciegnces, Ing.

@ INSURED. - . . USKILE#_TX000565

Photy ¥
Phato ¥
ERBO-025-1.C-1838
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INSLRED:

Unified Investigations & Sciences, Inc.

RIS FILEH# Y NiaRhy
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Linified bnvestigations & Sciences, Ine.

. UISFILE # _TX0l-b4659




Uni Investizations & Sciences, Inc.
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Unified Investigalions & Scieaces, Inc.

INSURED _—__ _ UIS FILE # 1 X000 -O0us

Phoie &
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=4 On Your Side"

Nationwide Insurance * 110 Elwood Davis Road, North Syracuse, N.Y, 13212 » 315-453-3594

May 6, 2005

Ford Motor Company |

Parklane Towers Wegt — Suite 300 ["‘““"‘ W P '

Three Parklane Boulevard i ' )
Dearborn, MT 48126-2568 ; MAY 13 2003 ‘}
Ann: Shawn Norton 1 GFFICE QFE!‘I-EEE'- E.

Re: 63 claitns relating to craise control recall

Dear Mz. Norton:

As you will recall you and I spoke 4 weeks ago. 1 am the manager of a ceniralized unit that has
been handling subrogation claims Nationwide has involving automobile fires and possible
'. defects ginco September, 2004. We also have been handling these claims for our affiliate
: company Allied since February, 2005. You have had discussions on several claims with my
; aasociates Kathie Styer, Lynn Ellis and Lynn Koenck. Our goal haa baen ta establish 3 positive
. wotking relationship with your company, and to enly submit claims to your compeny having
merit.

Encluaudwuwﬂlﬁndmmﬁngmﬂuiahmdhgﬂnfwdﬂmmhﬂngmﬂnmim
control recall. We have provided a list of these claims, and supporting docmments for each claim
which are separated and in the same order as they sppear on the list. These claims are for the
enste states n our operation. 'We are waiting for a report on our western ststes handled by
Allied, and as soon as it is available T will send those to you for review. As we discussed dunng -
our phons call many of these claims were handled and closed prior to w being awsre thers was
an issue with the cruise comitol. Therefore, on some of those claime we did not secure a cause an
arigin report, and the vchicles ars no longer availabls, Om all claims we have provided
photographs and estimaes that clearly document the eres where the fire started.

Iwnuﬂappradatedimusingthisu&ﬂlyuuarmmmuFmﬂjmhwemdwdthismd
have had en opportunity to review, Please contact me by phone at 315-453-3594, by fax at 614-
961-3180 or by EMAIL at mabbelc@nationwide.com. We look forward to continae working
with you and your tesm, tuilding a strong wotking relationship, and working towerds cost
effactive resolntinns of claims for both of our compsanies.

G it
g Mahbett
Bulmgaﬁnnw

EREe-003-LE-1810
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. CAUSE NO. _&5 L6 (D - frvadr

- g IN THE DISTRICT COURT

VS. ' g Zeet TUDICIAL DISTRICT

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
AND CHAFARRAL FORD INC, § DIMMIT COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE. COURT:

I - . i 175, complains of Ford Motor Campany, Defendant,

and for canse of action shows:

L
DISCOVERY LEVEL

. Plaintiffs plcad that thic cause should be assigned to Discovery Track Three pursuant to
Rule 190.4 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

IL.
PARTIES

Plaintiffs are individuals residing in Dimmit County, Texas.
Defendant, Ford Motor Company, (“FORD") is a Michigan Corporation, doing business

through its anthorized agents in the State of Texas and may he served with process through its

1297 ~-07-50a-Spu3

registered agent, CT Corporation Sysiems, 350 N. St, Paul St., Dallzs, Texaz 75201,
Defendant, Chaparral Ford Inc., (“CHAPARRAL FORD) is a Texas Corporation, doing
husiness through its aithorized agents in the State of Texas and may be served with process

through it registered agent, Donald L. Dunford, 801 N. Teel, Devine, Texas 78016.

FILED FOR RECQSRD
AL B Odock 3 B

1 MaY 10 2009

= L ETLY 1
Sy .. i




ITL
JURISDHMCTION AND VENUE

The Court possesses jurisdiction bﬂhausnv; the amount in controversy is in =xcess of the
minimum of the Court.

Venue is proper in Dimmit County pursuant ﬁ Section 15,001 and Section 15.002 of the
Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code bacause all or a substantial part of the events or
omitsions giving rise to the claim occutred in Dimmit County, Texas,

IV,
UNDERLYING FACTS

On December 28, 2004, Plaintif?, IR civen 5 1999 Ford Pickup to the
local LEB. Doloras Vega returnod home t her maidence 2t [N caci2o sorings.
:. Texas and parkad the 1999Fu:ﬂP§-ch1pinﬂ1¢carpﬂ,mltuherhum. Suddenly and withaut
notice to, Plaintifl, [N e vehicte caugtt re. The fire quickly spread to the house,
Plainti.f_ran to the neighbors house fo use the phone, The Carrizo Springs
Valm Fire Deprrtment rasponded, however, both the vehicle and house were completely

destroyed,

Y. :
PRODUCT LIABILITY

The Ford Pickup (Vin. # 1FTRX1 ?1.4):1- in question was criginally designed,
marmfactursd, and sald by Fond

At the fime the vehicle in question was sold, Ford was in the business of designing,

. manmnfacturing, and selling vehicies such as the one in question.

At the time the vehicle was designed, manufactured, and sold by Ford, it was defective in

® 1

ERPe-05-LC-1822




design and unreasunabty_f dangerous as designed. Therz was a safer alternative design other then
the one used, which was economically and technologically feasible and would have prevented or
signiﬁt:antl;*,r reduce the rigk of the fire without substantially impairing the vehicle” utility.
Fuither, at the time the vehicle in question was aold, the dafective design caused the product to
nnexpectedly fair to function in a manner reasonebly expected by an ordinary consumer and user
of a pickup truck. The defective and unreasonably dangerous design of the vehicle was the
praducing cause of the accident and the damages to Plaintiffs,

At the {ime the vehicle in question left the possesgion of Ford, it was defective in
manufacture because it was an Mnahly dangerous product, The product was dangerous to an
extent beyond that which would be contemplated by the ordinary user of the product with the
ordinary knowledge common to the community as to the product’s chamactedstics. The defective
and unr:mnublydmgnnuuﬁanufactumnfﬂm vehicle was a producing cause of the fire and
damages to Plaintiffy’ pickup truck and home.

At the time the vehicle in question _leﬂ the posseszion of Ford, it did not have adequate
warmmnings of the product’s dangers that were known by, or should have been known by Ford.
Defendant failed to give adequate instructions to avoid the danger associated with its product,
such as itz propensity to cajch gp fire. These failures endered the product unreasonably
dangerous as marketed. The marketing defect was a producing cause of the fire to the pickup
truck and the damages of Plainfiffs,

At the time of the accident, the vehicle was in substantially the same condition as it was at
the time it was plaged into the stream of commerce. Nobody made an materia! alterations to the

vehicle. At the time of the fire, the vehicle was in the same or substantially similar condition as

ERBS-2BS-0 1303




wen it left the control of Ford.

V1.
NEGLIGENCE

Ford committed acts of omission and commission, which collectively and severally
constituted negligence, which were a proximate ¢ause of the injories to Plzintiff' s damages,
Ford’s acts of negligence include the following:

1. Negligently designing the vehicle to prevent it overheating, smoking ot burning,
which could result in an under the hood fire;

2. Negligently failing to test the vehicle to ensure the vehicle would mot overheat,
srnuke,bm‘n,orcmgnunderthﬂhuudﬁm:

3. Failing to adequately and timely train and ageist dealefs in the dangers associated
with the vehicle’s defect;

. 4, Failing to meet or exceed intemal corporate guidsalines;

5. -~ Failing to comply with the standards of care applicable in the automotive industry
insofar as providing reasonzble protaction to prevent it vehicles from nvu'hl:atmg, smoking,
burning or causing an under the hood fire.

6. Failing to notify consumer, as required by law, that a defect exist in the vehicle that
relates to public safety which constitates negligence per se, (49 USC Section 30118-3011%; and

7. Negligently degigning the speed controd system, clectrical system ard/or the fuel
injection system by failing to incorporate a non-defective electrical syatern and/or speed control
system, that would have prevent Plaintiffs’ vehicle from overheating, smoking, birning or causing
an under the hond fire and prevent Plaintiffs’ home from catching fire and burning to the ground.
losing all their woridly possessions.

VII.
WILLFUL ACTS OR OMISSIONS, GROSS NEGLECT, AND MALICE

Ford committed willful acts or omissions, gross neglect, and /or malice, which were a

proximate canse of Plaintiffs” damages, and for which Plaintiffs are entitled to recover punitise

ERE5-005-LC-1024




damnage, pursuant to §41.003(a)2) and (3} of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code and
Article XVI, §26 of the Texas Constitution,
VIIL
CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST CHAPARRAL FORD, INC,

The 1999 F-150 Ford Truck in question was sold by Chaparral Ford, Inc. At the time the
vehicle was sold, Chaparral Ford, Inc., was in the business of selling vehicles such as the Ford
F-150 in question. In the nommal ¢aurae of its business, Chaparral Ford, Inc., routinely marketed
vehicies, such as the Ford F-150, in such a manner that a reasonable peraon in the positions of the
Plaintiffs would expect the used vehicie to present no greater risk or defect than a new vehicle. At
the time the vehicle was sold, if was defective in design and unrcasonably dangerous. The
defects in design rendered the vehicle dangerously defective and unrcasonshly unsafe, and were
proximate end producing causes of the vehicle and Mn fire in: question, and Plaintiffs’ damages.
Accordingly, Defendant Chaparral Ford, Inc., is liable to Plaintiffs under the doctrine of sirict

fiability.

IX.
DAMAGES

Plaintiffs seck compensatory damages arising from the damages to their vehicle and home
fiom Defsndant to compensate them for the following elements of damages:
1. the fair market value for the 1999 Ford F-150;

2, the fair market value for their home which was destroyed by the fire cauaed by the
defect in the 1999 Ford F-150;

. 3. the fair market value for their furniture, appliances, personal effects and other worldly
possessions destroyed in the fire; and

ER@3-005-LC- 18295




4. past and future mental anguish.

X
PUNITIVE DAMAGES

Because Ford is guilty of willful acts and omissions, gross neglect, and malice, is should
have punitive damages assessed against it in an amount deemed appropriate by the jury.

XI.
FRE-JUDGMENT AND POST JUDGMENT INTEREST

Plaintiffs seei pre-judgment and post judgment interest as provided by law.

Xil.
JURY DEMAND

Plaintiffs request a trial by jury.

XIIT.
CONDTIONS PRECEDENT

Pursuant to Rule 54 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, all conditions precedent to
Plaintiffs' rights to recover herein and to Defendants® liability have been preformed or have
occurred.

XX
DISCOVERY ATTACHED

The following discovery is attached for the Defondant, Ford Motor Company:
1. Plaintiff's Request for Disclosure;

2. Plaintiff's First Set of Intetrogatories;

3. Plaintiff"s Roquest for Production; and

4. Request for Admissions.

The following diecovery is attached for the Defendant, Chaparrsl Ford, Inc:

1. Plaintiffe’ First Request for Production To Defendant Chaparral Ford, Inc; and
2. Plaintiffs’ Rule 94 Request for Disclosure.
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XVv.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, FREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiffs pray that Defendant be cited to
appear and answer hm that this cause be set for trial before e jury, and that Plaintiffs recover
judgment of and from Defemdants for their actual damages and exempiary damage from
Defendants in soch amount as the evidence may show and the jury may determine to be proper,
together with pre-judgment interest and post-judgment interests, costs of suit, and such other and

_further relief to which Plaintiffe are justly entitled, wither et law or in equity.
Respectfutly suhﬁﬂﬂ
Langley & Banack, Inc.

B}'T_ij M Lo 4
Daniel M. Gonzalez =

. Attomey for Plaintiffs

. State Bar No. 00784144

P.O. Drawer 218
Carrizo Springs, Texas 78834
Tele: (830) £76-2431
Fax: (830) §76-5451
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FILEL FOR RECORE
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MAY 19 2005
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NO. £5 26 - [ 2199 - (R

m § INTHE DISTRICT COURL,. Reaury
§
ain §
. § -
v, g 5_’2&‘3@11::1& DISTRICT
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND §
CHAPARRAL FORD, INC, g
Defendant, § DIMMIT COUNTY, TEXAS
$' RE SSIONS

T®: Fard Motor Company, and by its repistered agent, CT Corporntion Syatems, 350 N. S,
Paul 8t., Dallas, Texas 75201

Now COMEJ: 1+ in the sbove stylod and numbered

cause, and pursuant to Rule 198 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, make the following Request
for Admissions of Fact.
. You arenotified that Plaintiffs demand that within 50 daysafter the service ofthese requests,
'Defendant Ford Mator Company, specifically admit or deny the facts requested as st forth on
Exhibit "A." A failure to specifically anawer any request, of an ¢vasive answer to any request, will
be tiken as an admission of truth of auch request.
Respectfully submitted,
Langley & Banack, Inc.
P.O. Drawer 218
Carrizo Springs, Texas 78834

Tele; (83() 876-2431
Fax: (830) 375-5451

oy Y

Daniel M. Gonzalez 9 ¥
Texas Bar No. 00784144
Attorney for Plafintiffs

Jesus Vega and Polores Vega
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. : ATru‘%-vulmQ} Foe. s
' ths I{ HAN
im LOPL 1A HL'
r'r‘i ﬁl' l..u I]l-slr ot ".-.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on May a4 , 2005 a true and cotrect copy of Plainti {fs' Requests for

Adimissions was served by certified mail, return receipt requested on Fond Motor Company at

Beusd M. ot

Dagiel M. Gonzalez ¥ =




